

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Local Self Government Department - Budget Estimates 2012-13 - Kochi Corporation - Funds for expansion and development - 10th instalment - advance sanctioned - Release of fund - Sanction order issued.

LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT (FM) DEPARTMENT

G.O. (Rt.) No. 118/2013/LSGD.

Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 17.01.2013.

Read: - 1) G.O (P) no.177/2006/Fin,dated:12.04.2006. 2) G.O (Rt) no.317/2013/Fin, dated 15.01.2013.

ORDER.

As per the G.O read as second paper above, Government have accorded sanction for the release of Rs.2,50,32,700/- (Rupees Two Crore fifty lakh thirty two thousand seven hundred only) to Kochi Corporation being 10th instalment of funds for expansion and development **as advance** to Kochi Corporation as detailed below.

Local Self Government Institution	Head of Account in the Consolidated Fund	Head of Account to which the Funds is transfer credited (Public Account)	Name of the Account in the Public Account	Amount in Rupees	Unspent Amount	Net Amount
Kochi Corporation	3604-00- 200-91-(01) (NP)	8448- 00-102- 94-(01)	MCFA II (a) General	21044400	1067300	19977100

,	3604-00-200- 91-(06) (NP)	8448-00- 102-94- (03)	MCFA II (b) SCP	50,55,600	50,55,600			
Grand To	Grand Total Rupees Two Crore fifty lakh thirty two thousand seven hundred only.							

2. In pursuance of the Government order read first, Government hereby accord sanction for the release of a total amount of Rs.250,32,700/- (Rupees Two Crore fifty lakh thirty two thousand seven hundred only.) to the Kochi Corporation as advance of the 10th instalment of funds for expansion and development for the current Financial Year.

3. The letter of authority to the Kochi Corporation and District Treasury, Ernakulam are appended herewith.

(By Order of the Governor).

M.SHAHUL HAMEED,

DEPUTY SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT.

To

The Mayor/ Secretary, Kochi Municipal Corporation.

The Director of Urban Affairs, Thiruvananthapuram.

The Director of Treasuries, Thiruvananthapuram.

The Accountant General (A&E/Audit / LBA & A), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.

The District Treasury Officer, Thiruvananthapuram/ Ernakulam.

The Sub-treasury Officer, Vellayambalam, Thiruvananthapuram.

The Member Secretary, State Planning Board, Thiruvananthapuram.

The Director of Public Relations Department (for immediate press release)

✓The Executive Chairman and Director, Information Kerala Mission,

Thiruvananthapuram. (For uploading in the LSGD website)

The Director, Local Fund Audit, Thiruvananthapuram.

The Regional Joint Director, Urban Affairs Department, Kochi.

The Planning & Economic Affairs Department.

The Finance (Accounts-A / Budget.J/ De.Wing/ SFC-C) Department.

Stock File/Office Copy.

Forwarded // By Order

Section Officer.